
April 11, 2014 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Cara Leahy White 
Counsel for City of Southlake 
Taylor Olson Adkins Sralla Elam, L.L.P. 
6000 Western Place, Suite 200 
Fort Worth, Texas 76107 

Dear Ms. White: 

OR2014-06003 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public InformationAct(the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 521748. 

The City of Southlake (the "city"), which you represent, received a request for the list of 
planholders for a specified request for proposals. You claim the submitted information is 
excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.104 of the Government Code. We 
have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.104 of the Government Code protects from required public disclosure 
"information that, if released, would give advantage to a competitor or bidder." Gov't Code 
§ 552.104. The purpose of section 552.104 is to protect the interests of a governmental body 
in competitive bidding situations where the governmental body wishes to withhold 
information in order to obtain more favorable offers. See Open Records Decision 
No. 592 (1991 ). Section 552.104 protects information from disclosure if the governmental 
body demonstrates potential harm to its interests in a particular competitive situation. See 
Open Records Decision No. 463 (1987). Generally, section 552.104 does not except bids 
from disclosure after bidding is complete and the contract has been executed. See Open 
Records Decision No. 541 (1990). 

You state the submitted information contains bidder information for a contract that has not 
been awarded. You additionally state the city will soon be engaging in negotiations with a 
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proposer for a final contract and release of the requested information will place the city at a 
competitive disadvantage. Based on your representations and our review, we conclude the 
city may withhold the submitted information under section 5 52.104 of the Government Code 
until such time as a contract has been executed. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/openl 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Rahat Huq 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

RSH/eb 

Ref: ID#521748 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


